
 
 

Leighton-Linslade 
Partnership Committee 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

Leighton-Linslade Town Council and  
Central Bedfordshire Council working in 
partnership  

 

 
1 April 2021 
 
To:  Members of the Partnership Committee (Councillors C Palmer, T Morris, 
S Hemmings, S Owen, F Kharawala, R D Berry, A L Dodwell, V Harvey, B J Spurr and 
E Wallace) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Partnership Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 15 April 2021 commencing at 7.30 pm. This will be a remote meeting 
held via Microsoft Teams in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of 
Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  
 
 
https://tinyurl.com/ckjr2n4n or by tel: +44 20 3795 5672 (Conf. ID: 915 524 502#)  
 
 
 

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.  

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

https://tinyurl.com/ckjr2n4n


Leighton-Linslade Thursday, 15 April 2021 

Partnership Committee 
 

 

 
 

 
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 

the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure). 

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 MINUTES PER PERSON; MAXIMUM 15 

MINUTES)  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3(f) and 3(g). 
 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Partnership 
Committee meeting held on 4 February 2021 (attached).   

 
(b) To receive any updates arising from the minutes. 
 

5.   TIDDENFOOT WATERSIDE PARK (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 To receive a report from Howard Hughes, Active Lifestyles Manager at CBC on 
the outline concept of a visitor facility at the Park. 
 

6.   PLACE SHAPING  

 

 To receive a verbal update from Sam Caldbeck Place Programme Manager on 
CBC’s approach to Place shaping. 
 

7.   CONSIDERATION OF HOW PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE ENGAGES IN 

SECTION 106 MATTERS (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 (a) Partnership Project List, (Ref: 76/LLP) 
(b) Community Facility funding  
 

8.   COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

 To receive an update on Community Forum work activity (verbal). 
 

9.   STANDING ITEMS  

 

 To receive if available, updates on standing items. 
 

10.   COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORKPLAN (Pages 35 - 42) 

 



Leighton-Linslade Thursday, 15 April 2021 

Partnership Committee 
 

 

 
 

 (a) To conclude the Committee objectives and work plan for 2022 – 2021 
(attached)  
 

(b) To consider items to be programmed into Committee’s the draft work for 
2021–2022 (attached). 

 
(c) Process for requesting items to CBC. 
 

11.   ITEMS FOR REQUESTING ATTENTION BY CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE 

COUNCIL  

 

 To identify and confirm if any requested items for CBC’s attention. 
 

12.   BUDGET REPORT (Pages 43 - 44) 

 

 To receive Committee’s budget financial monitoring report (verbal). 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Leighton-Linslade 
Partnership Committee 

 
 
 
 

  
 37 
 

 
 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

Leighton-Linslade Town Council and  
Central Bedfordshire Council working in 
partnership  

 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors C Palmer 
T Morris (Chair) 
S Hemmings 
S Owen 
F Kharawala 
A L Dodwell (joined meeting 19.52) 
V Harvey 
G Perham (substituting for R Berry) 
E Wallace 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

 V Cannon, Head of Cultural & Economic 
Services 
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services 
S Hughes, Community Engagement Manager, 
Central Bedfordshire Council 
M Jahn, Committee Officer 
G Borelli, Chair, LB First 
T Humber, Community Forum, part meeting 
S. Lakin, Strategic Transport Manager, CBC 
B Chandler, LB Connect 
J Gelder, Community Action Bedfordshire 
T Keaveney, Housing Solutions, CBC 
C Gurney, Head of Housing Solutions, CBC 
Cllr A Gray 

  
Members of the public: 3 
  

83/LLP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Berry (substituted by 
Councillor G Perham), Councillor B Spurr and Councillor T Stock. Councillor 
A Dodwell had advised she might be late due to another meeting.  
 

84/LLP DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



38 

 
 Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 

interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting. 
Councillor V Harvey declared a personal interest as a member of South 
Bedfordshire Friends of the Earth. 
 

85/LLP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15 
minutes) 
 

 A question was raised regarding the cost and method of car parking charges. 
Only cards could be used for a minimum of 5 hours parking at a cost of 
£3.50. There was no option to use a card for a lesser period of time - only 
cash could be used, which caused inconvenience and annoyance to 
shoppers if they only wanted to park for a short time.  
 
Two members of Local Living Streets Group spoke to raise their concerns 
regarding the future of the temporary pedestrianisation of the High Street.  
There was no clear vision on how this would progress and until the COVID 
restrictions were lifted, the closure could not be fully assessed as to the pros 
and cons of the pedestrianisation.  Consideration should be given to what the 
High Street would look like in the future with more opportunity for cyclists and 
pedestrians and the provision of outdoor seating for cafes and restaurants, 
free of cars, with a greener environment with trees and plants being added to 
enhance the area.   
 
This was a big subject and the residents of the town should be involved in 
decisions once the restrictions had been lifted and all shops could hopefully 
begin trading again and a true vision could be laid out for the future of the 
High Street. 
 
The members of the public were thanked for attending the meeting and 
invited to stay and listen to discussions on pedestrianisation later in the 
agenda. 
 

86/LLP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 (a) The Committee received the draft minutes of the Partnership 
Committee meeting held on 10 December 2020.  The attendee list would be 
updated as J Gelder, Community Action Bedfordshire had been omitted from 
the list.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partnership Committee meeting held 
on 10 December 2020 be approved as a correct record and would be 
signed at a later date, when safe to do so.   
 
(b) Significant discussion took place on the content of the previous 
meeting minutes and the outcomes of actions discussed at the Committee 
meeting.  
 

Page 2



39 

The Committee was advised that following discussion about procedure at 
Central Bedfordshire Council, it had been agreed that actions arising from 
joint committee meetings would be passed on to the Monitoring Officer, Mr S 
Rix, to then be taken forward to the appropriate Central Bedfordshire 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. S Hughes advised that a report 
confirming the new process would be brought back to the committee in April.  
 
A comment was made regarding the content of the minutes and the lack of 
specific agreed actions, timescales and outcomes so that Councillors could 
be advised on what would take place following the meeting. It was confirmed 
that the minutes were not a verbatim record of the meeting but a record of 
resolutions and recommendations agreed by the committee by vote.  Every 
effort was made to include a relevant amount of context in meeting minutes 
but any resolutions, recommendations or actions to follow outside the 
meeting could only be included in the minutes if they had been clearly stated 
and agreed by the committee, during the meeting.   
 
A number of specific queries were raised and discussed. 
 
Minute ref 73/LLP (Parking Strategy): It was noted that several councillors 
had raised parking issues at the previous meeting but no specific outcome 
had been agreed or progressed.  A suggestion was made by Councillor 
Perham to move Parking Issues to the Town Council’s Planning & Transport 
Committee as this met every three weeks and was therefore perhaps able to 
pass on parking issues to the local authority more quickly. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Town Council’s Planning and 
Transport Committee that consideration be given to how to seek action 
from the local authority on the parking and enforcement issues raised 
at the December meeting of the Partnership Committee. 
 
Minute
[...]
n summer 2020 had not been completed 
(installation of benches, clarification on management of planters and supply 
of extra keys for the bollard installed at the bottom of the High Street).  A 
suggestion was made to write to the relevant Portfolio Holder or the Chief 
Executive of Central Bedfordshire Council to ensure action was taken on 
these points. 
 
RESOLVED to write to Central Bedfordshire Council regarding the delay 
in completion of the agreed actions promised in relation to the 
temporary pedestrianisation of the High Street (provision of benches, 
management of planters and provision of additional bollard keys). 
   

87/LLP HIGH STREET PEDESTRIANISATION UPDATE 
 

 (a) The Committee received a verbal update from Steve Lakin of Central 
Bedfordshire Council on the revised timescales for reviewing the 
experimental traffic regulation order closing the High Street to traffic.   
 
Mr Lakin confirmed the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order could only stay 
in force for 18 months and during this time it would be monitored and 
assessed.   At the end of the 18-month period, the ETRO could be allowed to 
lapse or be made permanent.  It was further clarified that any formal 
objections about the ETRO needed to be submitted within six months of the 
start date.  
 
The ETRO had last been amended on 30 September 2020 so any formal 
objections would need to be submitted by 30 March 2021 and if not further 
amended, the end date for the ETRO would be 30 March 2022.  As this was 
a temporary order, no permanent changes would be made to road markings 
and options would be considered on the impact on surrounding roads and 
whether other restrictions could be implemented, for example timed 
restriction, taxi parking and changes to bus routes.   
 
At the end of March 2022 this order would end and if needed, another could 
be put in place. With Bedfordshire firstly in tier 4 restrictions from December 
and then subject to the national lockdown since January, the High Street was 
not currently operating normally and it was considered too early to consult 

Page 4



41 

with the public until COVID restrictions had been lifted and “normal” shopping 
habits resumed.   
 
RESOLVED to note the information.   
 
(b) The Committee received and considered a report from Councillor 
Owen proposing that CBC and LLTC undertake jointly to organise a 
consultation to take place into whether the pedestrianisation would become 
permanent and to ensure that the town had a voice in this decision. 
 
A proposal was made by Councillor Owen for the local authority to produce a 
well-prepared document that set out options for the post-COVID permanent 
use of the High Street, with benefits and disbenefits carefully assessed, 
along with a plan for a thorough and wide-reaching consultation with the 
public and all other stakeholders.  Following discussion, the motion was 
seconded and put to the vote. The resolution was passed (6 for, 3 against). 
   
RESOLVED that Central Bedfordshire Council be requested to produce 
a well-prepared document setting out options for the post-covid 
permanent usage of the High Street, with benefits and disbenefits 
carefully assessed, along with a plan for a thorough consultation with 
the public and other stakeholders. 
 
Councillor Harvey asked whether any further amendments could be made to 
the ETRO before the objection deadline of 30 March 2021 to improve access 
to the High Street for disabled people and bus users. Mr S Lakin advised that 
specific recommendations as to how the ETRO might be modified would 
need to be made. For example, was it being suggested that blue badge 
holders should be allowed vehicular access to the High Street.  As the 
Partnership Committee would not meet again until April, it was agreed that 
the Town Council’s Planning and Transport Committee be asked to consider 
this matter further.  
 
RESOLVED to request that the Town Council’s Planning and Transport 
Committee give consideration to making recommendations to Central 
Bedfordshire Council regarding possible modifications to the ETRO 
currently in place for the High Street, to improve access for disabled 
people and bus users, before 30 March 2021.  
 

88/LLP HOMELESSNESS/BLACK HORSE AND FOODBANKS 
 

 The Committee received and considered an update from Charlotte Gurney 
and Tony Keaveney on Central Bedfordshire Council’s Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Plan from 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020.      
 
During the time when the pandemic and first lockdown began, a campaign 
was set up called ‘everyone in’ where CBC had offered accommodation to all 
known rough sleepers. Since the 23rd March 2020, accommodation has been 
offered to 93 individuals who were either rough sleeping or at risk of rough 
sleeping and 44 of them had been supported into long term accommodation.  

Page 5



42 

During the first lockdown it had been found that approximately 70% of 
approaches had come from single persons, with the main reason being 
eviction by family/friends. Once restrictions eased it was felt that more 
families would find themselves without housing as landlords would start to 
take eviction action.  As the eviction ban has remained in place, the Housing 
Service was still anticipating this increased demand from families.  To enable 
a joined-up response to rough sleeping, services had formed a Tasking 
Group so they could pool resources and work together to offer a better 
service and a greater understanding of the support needed for those 
threatened with homelessness and for those who sleep rough. 
 
Members thanked Charlotte Gurney and Tony Keaveney for their continued 
hard work and the great service they offered to the vulnerable in Leighton 
Buzzard and Linslade.   
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

89/LLP CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee received an update report from Central Bedfordshire Council 
on matters relating to the parish, including informati
[...]
n-going with CBC colleagues going through the 
list of aspirations and it was hoped to bring this to the April meeting. 
 
A question was raised regarding the presentation given by CBC Planning 
colleagues on 2 September 2020 where town councillors were encouraged to 
make suggestions regarding uses of S106 money for specific purposes and 
to ensure this would be discussed at the April meeting.  Sarah Hughes, CBC, 
confirmed that CBC officers would be attending this meeting, and this could 
then be explored to determine, within S106 constraints, how the money could 
be spent. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

92/LLP COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee received and considered the objectives and work plan for the 
municipal year 2020-2021.   
 
Members were informed the next meeting on 15 April 2021 would be a 
themed meeting to discuss S106, so discussion on the Health Focus 
Subgroup would be deferred to the first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

93/LLP BUDGET REPORT 
 

 The Committee were informed that £500 had been carried forward from 
budget year 2020/2021 to assist with delivery of future Community Forum 
activities in addition to retaining an annual budget of £500 for the financial 
year 2021/2022. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

The meeting closed at 10.10 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2021.  
 
 
 
Chair        15 APRIL 2021 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Leighton Linslade 

Partnership Committee 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

Leighton Linslade Partnership Committee 

15 April 2021 

Tiddenfoot Waterside Park 

Report of: Howard Hughes – CBC Active Lifestyles Manager  

Purpose of this report  

To introduce the idea to the committee for developing visitor facilities at T
[...]
 proposed location was moved so that the development is on 

Page 15



Leighton Linslade 

Partnership Committee 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

brownfield land of the existing car park and stables block without encroaching on the 
field. The design is for a café that has an internal and external seating area with an 
extended community room. The community space has folding doors to the cafe, so can 
provide additional cafe seating if required.  

 

 

33. The new building and planting will help to screen the car parking from the park. The 
cafe has views over the field and provides a sheltered space for children’s play away 
from the car park. It is intended that the cafe is a bespoke design of timber frame, 
timber cladding and a green roof to emphasise the environmental intent of the park. 
The building will have a low outline against the sky and a very minimal impact in the 
landscape. Overall the scheme will greatly improve the visitor experience to the park 
and provide the facilities identified as necessary within the visitor survey. 

34. Construction costs and rental income potential for option 2d is detailed on the following 
table; 

Page 16



Leighton Linslade 

Partnership Committee 
 

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920 
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk    
 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

Observations from the initial options 

35. Option 1 (developing the stable block) was initially identified as potentially the best way 
forward as it provides the greatest opportunity to extend use of the site. The location 
and ability to attract park users however is not ideal as it is tucked away in the corner of 
the park and unless arriving by car will be less accessible. It is the largest but also most 
expensive option and providing visitor facilities using the existing footprint removes the 
ability to increase parking capacity without encroaching in to the pad
[...]
cured from the development Land South of Leighton Buzzard.  

1.2 In summary, these include:  

The Community House  

the Changing Places facility at Parsons Green  

the Kiosk also in Parsons Green. 

Feasibility Study for Tiddenfoot Waterside Park 

Open space and Green Infrastructure 

 

1.3. The table also sets out the definition of each of the S106 Agreements which determine 
how the monies secured should be spent. The spendby date for these funds is 2029 

1.4.Currently there is £950,452.99 unallocated and following the feasibility study officers are 
provisionally earmarking this towards the Tiddenfoot Waterside Park project whilst 
discussions are ongoing with the Town Council and key stakeholders such as the OVP. 

 

   

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 
 

         1 

SB/06/00867 – Site 17a 
 

Spendby date :  

Schedule S106 definition Received Spent & Committed to Projects Balance 
Sch 2  
Supplemental Deed 
  

Provision management and maintenance 
of sports community leisure formal and 
informal open space facilities in CBC  

£913,904 Grovebury Quarry ( public open 
space) 
£84856.50 In Principle 
PO3100187718 £70,561 spent  
PO3100202783 £8397.50 spent 
PO3200012440 £36385 committed 
Tiddenfoot feasibility 
PO3200012538 £20,725   
 

£693,179.9  
 
 

Sch 8  
Community facilities  
 

Provision management and maintenance 
of community facilities in vicinity of the site 

£212,313 PO320006875 £113,000- LLTC/CAB 
Kiosk Parsons Close spent  

£99313.72  
 

Sch 7 
Supplementary  Community 
facilities  
  

contribution towards the provision of 
community facilities in the development or 
in the vicinity of the application site to 
include 
(a) public art 
(b) the community facilities provided 
pursuant to the eighth schedule of this 
deed 
(c) the provision, management and 
maintenance of public open space and 
associated facilities provided under the 
second schedule of this deed  

£53,342.63 £37,000 – 
[...]
m Leighton-Linslade Town Council on Health Focus Subgroup (work 
Progressing through LLTC’s Task & Finish Group) TBC 
 

9 August  Business update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  
Enabling Delivery in L-L 
(Land South of the High 
Street 
Taxis 

 CBC update 

2 November Business update 
Community Forum update 

 

P
age 40



 

 3 

MTRF update  
Enabling Delivery in L-L 
(Land South of the High 
Street) 
Taxis 

10 January 2022 Business update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  

Taxis  
 

 CBC Update 

21 April  Co-opted Members update 
Community Forum update 
MTRF update  
Enabling Delivery in L-L 
(Land South of the High 
Street) 

Taxis  
S106  
 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Committee ReportMonth No: 12

01/04/2021
12:58

Leighton-Linslade Town Council Page 1
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/03/2021

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds AvailableActual Current Mth % Spent

Partnership
503 Partnership

0.0%500 5004524 Community Forum 0 0 500
0 5000Partnership :- Indirect Expenditure 500 0 500 0.0%

Net Expenditure 0 (500) (500)0

0 0 500
00 0 0

500
0 0

Partnership :- Income

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve
Expenditure 0 500

0.0%
0.0%

0 500
00 0

500
0 0 (500) (500)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 0 5000

0 0.0%
0.0%

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 0

Page 43

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 TIDDENFOOT WATERSIDE PARK
	7 CONSIDERATION OF HOW PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE ENGAGES IN SECTION 106 MATTERS
	8 COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE
	8.  b. Community facilities balance and wording for LLTC

	10 COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORKPLAN
	2021-2022 DRAFT Leighton Linslade Partnership Workplan

	12 BUDGET REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

Leighton-Linslade

Town Clerk: Mark Saccoccio, 01525 631920
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

Partnership Committee

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2021 AT 7.30 PM
Present: Councillors

C Palmer - LLTC
T Morris (Chair) - LLTC
S Hemmings - LLTC part meeting
S Owen - LLTC
F Kharawala - LLTC
R D Berry -CBC
A L Dodwell - CBC
V Harvey - CBC
E Wallace - CBC
G Perham – CBC (substituting for B Spurr)

Also in attendance:

M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic
Services
S Hughes, Community Engagement Manager,
Central Bedfordshire Council
M Jahn, Committee Officer
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central
Services
G Borelli, Chair, LB First
B Chandler, LB Connect
H Hughes, Active Lifestyles Manager at CBC
T Wise, Friends of Tiddenfoot Waterside Park
S Caldbeck, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr T Stock, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr R Yates, Town Council

Members of the public:
Members of the press

10
0

Leighton-Linslade Town Council and
Central Bedfordshire Council working in
partnership

A one-minute silence was observed out of respect following the death of HRH
Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh on Friday 9 April, 2021.
94/LLP APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Tricia Humber, John Gelder and
Councillor B Spurr who was substituted by Councillor G Perham.
95/LLP DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Harvey declared an interest as a member of South Bedfordshire
Friends of the Earth and Leighton Buzzard Society.
No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared and no dispensations were
requested.
96/LLP QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (3 minutes per person; maximum 15
minutes)
A member of the public spoke regarding the potential development of the
land south of the High Street and raised concerns over a post on social
media which he felt gave a pessimistic view of any development being
agreed. He supported Arts and Heritage and hoped this land would provide
an innovative hub for residents and a public consultation would take place for
views to be expressed.
Councillor Dodwell replied that she was not against the idea of a facility and
wanted the community and council to work together to achieve the best
results. However, she felt that promises should not be made at this early
stage of the process especially as public money could be limited after the
effects of the pandemic.
It was confirmed there had been good positive discussions at the South Side
Task and Finish Group, but no decisions had been made to the mix of uses.
Central Bedfordshire Council were working with consultants to form viable
and sensible options for this land which would benefit the town and
community.
Another resident spoke to support using the land south of the High Street but
stated the businesses already in the High Street also needed support. A
question was raised regarding the installation of the architectural lighting in
the High Street which had resulted in the felling of 2 Silver Birch trees.
Information regarding this would be passed on when received.
Members of the public were thanked for their questions and attending the
meeting.
97/LLP MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
(a) The Committee received the draft minutes of the Partnership Committee

45

meeting held on 4 February 2021.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partnership Committee meeting held
on 4 February 2021 be approved as a correct record and would be
signed at a later date, when safe to do so.
(b) Members received the following updates from the minutes:
Minute reference 86/LLP Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Parking Strategy):
it was confirmed that parking issues had been circulated to the Planning &
Transport Committee. A reply was received from CBC on issues raised and
circulated to committee on 9th April.
Minute reference 87/LLP High Street Pedestrianisation Update - members
were informed a letter had been written to Councillor Dalgarno and the reply
circulated on 8th April 2021
Minute reference 88/LLP Homelessness/Black Horse and Foodbanks – since
the Committee received an update on Central Bedfordshire Council’s
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Plan the Black Horse in Leighton
Buzzard had permanently closed.
98/LLP TIDDENFOOT WATERSIDE PARK
The Committee received and considered a report from Howard Hughes,
Active Lifestyles Manager at Central Bedfordshire Council on the outline
concept of a visitor facility at the Park.
A feasibility study was undertaken to develop options for visitor facilities at
the Park which included an online survey of residents. Three main options
were considered with variations under each. The first being the rebuilding of
Black Barn Stable block to provide a dual facing café with external seating
and internal space for hiring to the public. The second option was a small
café with internal seating and toilets. The third option a larger café in the
paddock providing extra parking spaces. The preferred way forward was
option 2(d) to provide a small café, community room and public toilets on
brownfield land of the existing car park and stable block without encroaching
on the field. The café would have external and internal seating and extra car
parking spaces.
After detailed discussion members agreed that Tiddenfoot would benefit from
more visitor facilities but a list of alternatives should be considered and how
this would link in with these facilities and who would be responsible for the
upkeep.
A particular link to Grovebury Lake should be considered and
whether facilities should be provided at this location when appropriate rather
than Tiddenfoot.
A question was raised as to when the S106 money had to used by and it was
confirmed this was not until 2029. Members agreed there was ample time
and the report should be noted and alternatives looked into. It was proposed

46

that officers should come back with a more detailed report showing
alternatives, e.g., consideration to the places linked by the green arc. On
being put to the vote 6 voted for, 2 against and one abstention.
RESOLVED to note the report and that a list of alternatives be brought
back to Committee at a later date.
99/LLP PLACE DELIVERY
Sam Caldbeck, Place Delivery Manager at Central Bedfordshire Council
gave the Committee an update on Land South of the High Street. An options
analysis was being undertaken by consultants and when this was completed
recommendations would be provided on the best options for deliverability for
the town. The whole process was in early stages and with the present
economic market it would be unlikely any project would move forward for a
few years. Nothing had been ruled out as far as land use and the enthusiasm
for development of arts and culture in the town had been noted but the site
would have to be commercially viable and sustainable.
Sam Caldbeck informed the Committee of a new fund called Welcome Back
Fund to the High Street where Central Bedfordshire Council would work with
Town and Parish Councils to fund activities to encourage people safely back
to the High Street. All spend should happen by end of this financial year.
Some plans should be formulated as soon as possible and the Town Clerk
informed members that an informal Council Workshop would be set up to
discuss options before presenting to Council for endorsement.
Members unanimously agreed that the Council should take advantage of this
fund to enhance the High Street.
RECOMMENDED to the Town Council to expedite as fast as possible
any decision on the Welcome Back Fund ideas for spend.

100/LLP CONSIDERATION OF HOW PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE ENGAGES IN
SECTION 106 MATTERS
(a)

Partnership Project List (Ref 76/LLP)

A concern was raised that the Partnership Project List was not up-to-date as
matters such as the Tiddenfoot proposed development or Grovebury Lake
were not included also the Green Wheel with sustainable transport links to
the town should be included.
It was proposed by Councillor S Owen and seconded by Councillor C
Palmer that officers be requested to bring a scoping document to the next
meeting of the Committee, setting out a possible way forward in reviewing
the Partnership Project List. On putting to a vote this was unanimously
carried.

47

RESOLVED to request officers to bring a scoping paper to the next
meeting setting out options for a way forward in reviewing the
Partnership Project List.
(b)

Community facility funding

Members of the Town Council received training on S106 from CBC officers
in September 2020, which set out processes for collecting and spending
S106 monies which are collected to mitigate the impact of development and
provide infrastructure necessary to make the development acceptable in
planning terms. The S106 contributions collected from the South Leighton
development sites were agreed in 2006 and a supplemental deed in 2014
for management and maintenance of sports/community/leisure/formal and
informal open space.
RESOLVED to note the information.
101/LLP COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE
In the absence of Tricia Humber the Committee were informed that a
scoping meeting had been held with representation from the two councils
and the Community Forum to discuss what resources were needed, what
ages to target and what resources and budgets were available. Community
Action Bedfordshire was also a member, and it was agreed to invite a
representative from Groundwork. The next meeting would be held on 23
April 2021.
102/LLP STANDING ITEMS
No updates on standing items.

103/LLP COMMITTEE OBJECTIVES AND WORKPLAN
(a)

The Committee received and considered the objectives and work plan
for the municipal year 2020-2021.

RESOLVED to note the information.
(b)

The Committee received the draft work plan for 2021-2022 and
considered what additions could be added and whether standing items
should be amended.

A suggestion was made to add a project for young people and how they
could be assisted to prepare for adulthood, as a legacy after the passing of
the Duke of Edinburgh. The Head of Cultural and Economic Services
suggested this would be a topic for the Community Forum to research and
ascertain where this could best be accommodated in the survey work.
Further suggestions of employment in ‘Green Jobs’ and how to encourage

48

young people to access these jobs could be added to the list.
With regard to S106 funding it was suggested an overview be provided of
what money had been spent on Land East and what was allocated to this
development.
(c)

Sarah Hughes informed members of the process for requesting items
to Central Bedfordshire Council and a report (which unfortunately had
not been attached) would be circulated to the Committee detailing this.

RESOLVED to note the information.
104/LLP ITEMS FOR REQUESTING ATTENTION BY CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL
This would be discussed further at the next meeting.
105/LLP BUDGET REPORT
The Committee received a brief report regarding the current year budget to
date.
RESOLVED to note the report.

The meeting closed at 9.32 pm.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2021.

Chair

49

